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Revised Preliminary Deteimination of Complianoe
 
Application 8859
 

Dear Mr. Rubenstein: 

Thank you for your comments on the revised Preliminary Determination of
 
Compliance (PDOC) for the conversion of the Los Esteitls Critical' En.ergy Faoility
 
(LECEF) from simple-cycle to combined-cycle operation. We have eat'efu11y
 
considered those comments and have the following responses, This is also to infonn
 
you that we have issued the Final Determination of Compliance (FDOC) fot the
 
facility. A copy of the FDoe is enclosed. .
 

Fuel SulfUr Content MonitOring: 

Comment: Condition 29 would require fuel sulfur monitoring as required wtder
 
40 CFR 60, Subpart GG, in accordance with a custom schedule approved by BPA on
 
August 14, 1987. However, EPA recently revised Subpart GO to eliminate most
 
sulfur content testing requirements for natmal gas fuel (69 FR 41345, luly 8, 2004).
 
The revisions provide that sulfur. content of the fuel need not be 'monitored if a
 
dexnonstration JS made that the fuel meets the definition of natural gas that is now
 
included in the subpart under section 60.331(u). ·The revisions further provide that a
 
CU1TeIlt, valid purchase contract, tariff sheet, or transportation contract for the
 
gaseous fuel may be used to demonstrate that the total sulfur content of the fuel is
 
below 20.0 grains per 100 scf. Therefore, we request that condition 29 be modified
 
such that fuel sulfur content testing is required on a semi-annual basis only.
 

Response: Permit condition 29 was imposed because the owner/operator ofthe
 
facility had chosen to use au alternative monitoring method to comply with Subpart
 
00. Subsequently, Subpart GO has been. revised and the owner/operator can comply
 
with the monitoring requirements contained in 40 CPR 60.334(h)(3)(i). Condition
 
29 is therefore redundant and will be deleted. Note that this ohange will require a
 
significant ohange to the Title V pennit and therefore the monitoring required by the
 
oondition 29 must be conducted by the owner/operator until the permit bas been
 
revised. ..
 

Emission Offsets: 

Comment: LECEF needs to provide 27.945 tonslyr of valid NOx emission
 
reduction credits prior to the issuance of the Authority to Construct. To provide
 
mitigation for potential nitrogen d~osition impacts from the project as wen as for
 
ozone impacts as required under District regulations, LECEF will provide the
 
required NOx offSets using NOx ERes rather than a combination ofNO< and poe
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• ERCs as was described in the revised PDOC. Condition 3S should be revised to 
reflect this information. 

Response: Condition 35 on page 36 ofthe revised PDOC was inconect. It did 
not require the submission ofany NOx emission offsets. M. requested, condition 35 
will be revised to reflect the submission ofonly NOx emission reduction credits to 
offset the NOx emission increases for the modified LECEF. Conditions- 35 in the 
FDOC will read as follows: 

35.	 Emission Offsets: The owner/operator shall provide 7.5 tons ofvalid 
POCemission reduction credits and 27.945 tons ofvaij!1 NOx emission 
reduction credits prior to the issuance ofthe Authority to Construct. The 
owner/operator shall deli'\7et the ERe certificates to the District Engineering 
Division at least ten days prior to the issuance ofthe authority to constmct. 
(Basis; Offsets) 

In addition, the offset package specified in Table 9 oftbe moe has been revised to 
reflect the banking certificates that have been designated by Calpine .for the 
combined-eycle LECEF. 

Commissioning Period Emission Rate Limits: 

Comment: Condition 10 limits emissions during the commissioning period. 
While the NOx and CO emissions shown in the condition correctly reflect the 
temporarily elevated emission rates of those pollutants that are expected to occur 
during commissioning activities after control equipment is installed, we believe the 
poe emissions will continue to be elevated after the oxidation catalyst is installed. 
Therefore we request that the POC limit with controls be changed to 288 Ib/day, the 
same as the POC limit without controls. 

Response: Condition lOin the revised PDOC contains several o/Pographical 
errol'S. It will be corrected as shown below to correspond to the emission rates 
requested by LECEF in a letter dated July 8, 2004. Because the incre~s in short­
term PMlo and poe emission rates shown will not result in any increase in annual 
emissions and because the combined-cycle LECEF does not trigger a PSD impact 
analysis, the changes do not trigger any additional regulations or review and are 
administrative in nature. Theref'Ore, the FDOC will contain the :following corrected 
version ofcondition 10: 

10. The owner/operator shall not operate the facility such that the pollutant mass 
emissions from each turbine (8-1,8-2,8-3 and 84 Gas Turbines) and corresponding 
HRSG (8-7, S-8, S-9, and S-lO Heat Rr;covery Steam Generators) exceed·the 
following limits during the commissioning period. These emission limits shall 
include emissionsresuIting from the start-up'and shutdown ofthe 8-1, 8-2, 5-3 and 
S-4 Gas Turbines. 

Without Controls With Controls 
NOll (as N02) 1464 Ib/day 1021b/hr 1464 Ib/day 611blhr 
co 1056 lb/day 88 Iblhr 984 Ib/day 411blhr 
poe (asCI~) 288 lb/day ~ 288lb/day . 
PMlO eQ96 Ib/day ~96 lb/day 
502 ~ 18.9 Ib/day ~ 18.9 lb/day 
(basis: cumulative increasE:) 



..
 

• Heat Input Rate Limits: 

Comment': Condition 24 limits daily heat input for each gas turbine without duct 
firing to 11,342 JMM: BTU/day. Since the hourly heat input limit for Phase 2 of the 
project has been increased to 500 MM BTUIhr, the daily limit should be 24 x 500, or 
12,000 MM BTU/day. This value is consistent with the analyses submitted to the 
District . 

Response: Condition 24 in the FDOC shows the correct daily heat input rate 
limit of 12,000 MM BTU/day per gas turbine. . 

If you have any questions, please contact Dennis Jang, Senior Air Quality Engineer 
at (415) 749-4707. . 

Very truly yours, 

~c.~Jack P. Broadb Foe..... 
Executive Offic 0 

JPB:dtj 

enclosure 
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Application 8859
 

Dcar Mr. Richins: 

Thank You for your comments on the revised Preliminary Determination of
 
Compliance (PDOC) for the conversion of the Los Esteros Critical Energy Facility
 
(LECEF) from simple-cycle to combjned~cycle 'operation.. We have ·carefully
 
considered those comments and have the fonowing responses. This is also to infonn
 

. you that we have issued the Fh'lal Determination of Compliance (FDOC) for the
 
facility.	 A copyoftbe :FDOe is enclosed. 

CO Best Available Control Technology: 

Comment: The revised PDOC concludes that BACT for the LECEF Combined 
Cycle Facility is 9.0 ppm (3-hr avg). Staffnotes thatthis limit is much higher than 
the recent BACT detennination of4 ppm (3-br avg) for the nearby Pico Power 
Project, which used identical turbines and also has a 2.0 ppm NOx limit. Further, 
this BACT level is in excess of the 6.0 ppm (3~ht avg) BACT specified for combined 
cycle turbines in the 1999 ARB Gui.dance for Power Plant Siting. . 

Response: As stated in the revised. PDOC, the CO BACT determination of 4.0 
ppmv for the Pico Power Project was based in part upon the Campbell Soup Facility 
in Sacramento. However, this facility is subject to a higher N~ limit of 3.0 ppmv. 
We are not aware ofany facility that has achieved in ~ce ~ CO emission rate of 
4.0 ~m While meeting a NOx limit of2.0 ppm. While the Pico Power Project was 
penmtted at 2.0 ppm NOx and 4.0 ppm CO, i.t has not yet demonstrated consistent 
compliance with these'limits. In order to be considered as an achieved-in-ptactlce 
BACT detennination for the LECEF project, the Pioo Power Project must have 
demonstrated at least six months ofCOlltinuous compliance prior to the date that the 
LECEF application is deemed complete. , 

Because no CO emission level has been achieved in practice while meeting a NOx 
limit of2.0 ppmv, the District must determine CO BACT based upon cost­
effectiveness and technical feasibility. The District's current cost..effectiveness 
criteria for CO is zero dollars per ton of CO reduced, which means that the District 
has detennined that additional reduction of CO does not justify any additional cost. 
This application involves an existing souroe, with existing co.n.trol equipment. 
BACT therefore requires a CO emission limit that is technologically feasible for the 
facility to meet on a consistent basis, without having to incur any additional costs for 
additional control equipment. 
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NOx Excursion Allowance: 

Comment: Part 199 of the revised PDOC contains an allowance for short-term . 
NOx excursions up to 320 hours per year that "did not appear in the original PDOC 
published in September 2004. There is no justification provided in the revised 
PDOC for this allowance, and it is not immediately clear why this was included in 
the revised PDOC. 

Response: Tbe NOX excursion allowance was added to part 199 ofthe permit 
conditions because the combined~cycle LECEF will, at certain times, operate in a 
load-following mode and operate under automatic generation control where load 
chaoges ~ controUed by the California Independent System Operator (CAISO). 
These operating scenarios were the basis ofthe NOx excursion language in the Pioo 
Power Project permit and are the b~is for their inclusion in the LECEF pennit. A 
more detailed discussion of the expected operating modes for the combined-cycle 
LECEF has been added to tbe FDOe. In addition, EPA has reviewed the excursion 
language and has indicated that it has no objection. 

Ammonia Slip Level: 

Comment: Part 19b of the revised PDOC limits ammonia emissions to 10 ppmvd 
@ 15% 02 (3-hr avg), except during periods of start-up or shutdown. In order to 
minimize the fonnation ofsecondary PM to the extent possible, the Distriot should 
consider requiring an ammonia emissions limit of5 ppmvd. Such a level is 
technologically and economically feasl'b]e and is reoommended in the 1999 ARB 
Guidance for Power Plant Siting. 

Response: Based upon the atmospheric conditions in the Bay Area air basin, the 
District concluded that ammonia emissions from the facility will not contribute to the 
formation ofsecondaryparticulate matter because the chemical reaction that forms 
ammonium irltrate - the type ofsecondary particulate matter ofconcem - is limited 
by the amount ofnitric acid in the atmosphere, not by ~e amount ofammonia. As a 
result, additional ammonia emissions will not cause additional ammonium nitrate to 
be generated. Furthermore., the District is not aware ofany authority it has under its 

" regulations to limit ammonia emissions beyond levels proposed by the applicant 
However, because the District's health. risk assessment is based on the proposed 
ammonia emissions of 10 ppmv, the District has revised the basis ofpart 19b ofthe 
permit conditions from "BACT" 10 uBAAQMD Toxics Risk Management Policy". 

The foUowing minor issues have also been addressed iu the FDoe. 

poe Emission Reduction Credit Requirement: 

Table 8 on page 22 of the FDOC shows the oorrect current facility poe emission
 
limit of20.8 tons per year. Accordingly, the quantity ofPOC offsets required has .
 
been changed to 7.5 tons per year in Table 8. In addition, part 35 ofthe pennit
 
conditions now specifies that 7.5 tons per year ofpoe offsets are required.
 



NOx Emission Reduction Credit Requirement: 

The emission offset package described in Table 9 on page 23 ofthe FDOC has been 
revised to show the current intent ofCalpine to subtnlt aU NOx emission reduction 
credits to offset the NOx emission increases from. the modified LBCBF. In addition, 
part 35 of the permit conditions has been amended to reflect the requirement to 
submit 27.945 tons per year ofvalid N(ft: emission reduction credits. 

CO Mass Emission Calculatio1lS: 

Per the request of the CEC, the CO emission factor calculations on page 7 ofthe 
moc have been revised to eliminate a rounding error that affected mass emission 
limits in part 22 of the pennit conditions. 

Emission Reduction Credits Identified: 

Banking certificate number 822 in the amount of 1.029 tons per year ofNOx has 
been removed from Table 9 on page 23 oftheFDOC since it will not be utilized to 
offset any emission increases for the proposed combined-cycle LECEF. 

Ifyou hilve lmy questions, please contact Dennis lang, Senior Air Quality Engineer at 
(415) 749-4707. 

Very tmly yours, 

~C~ 
Jack P. Broa~ AIL 
Executive Officer/A'PCO 

JPB:dtj 

enclosure 
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President, CARE 
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Su.bject:	 Los Esteros Critical Energy Facility 
Revised Preliminary DeteuninatioJI ofCompliance 
Applicati.on 8859 

Dear Mr. Boyd: 

Thank you for your comments on the revised Preliminary Detennination of 
Compliance (PDOC) for the conversion of the Los Esteros Criti.eal Energy FacUity 
(LECEF) from simple-cycle to combined-cycle operation. We have carefully 
considered those comments and have the following responses. This is also to mfoon 
you that we have issued the Final Detennination of Compliance (FDOC) for the 
faci.Uty. A copy of the FDOC is enclosed. 

Comment #1: The Dz'strict has failed to legally remove the sunset provision from the 
facility's Title V operatingpermit. 

Response: Your comment on the removal of the sunset provision from. the 
facility's Title V permit is untimely and not relevant to the current permitting action, 
which involves the issuance of a :FDOC for combined-cycle operation, not the 
facility's current Title V major facility review pem:.tit. To the extent that you 
disagree with the removal ofthe sunset provision :from the Title V permit, yOur 
concerns should have been raised in corinection with that pennitting action, which 
took place on June 10,2004, nearly a full year ago. Your concerns are not relevant to 
the District's detennination to issue this FDOC. 

Furthermore, the substance ofyour objection - that the sunset provision was 
improperly removed from the Title V permit ~ is misplaced. The Sl.11).$et provision 
was removed from the Title V permit through an "administrative amendment" 
because the condition was not federally enforceable, pursuant to District Regulation 
2-6-201. The provision was not federally enforceable because it is not, and was not 
imposed as, a req,uirement of federal law, and was not enforceable by US EPA. 
There is nothing In EPA's December 16, 2004, letter to the contrary. 

In addition, tne issue implicated by the sunset provision, the use ofBACT when 
converting to combined..cycle operation, is now moot. The District is requiring in 
this FDOC that the facility use BACT for combined..cycle operation. 

Finally, although you did not raise the issue in your comments relating to the Title V 
permit, the District also takes this opportunity to clarify why it removed the sunset 
provision from the most recent Pe.tmlt to Operate for the sintple-cycle operation. The 
sunset Fvision was included in the initialDistrict pennits for that project - the 
Authonty to Construct and the initial permit to Operate - as a voluntary permit 
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condition at the request ofthe applicant and the CSC. It was not included pursuant 
to any legal obligation applicable to the District. (The p't'Ovision. oftb.e Resources 
Code you refer to in your comment, Section 25552. by its terms, applies to the CSC 
and not the District.) In a'subsequent revision to the Pemrit to Operate the applicant 
requested that the p~ovision be ~oved and th~ CEC concurred, .and so the District 
removed the condition, as there IS no legal req11trement that it be mclnded. There 
we.tEl no objections or challenges to that decision. The removal ofthe condition from 
the Pcmnit to Operate did alter the fact that the condition was a binding commitment 
in the Authority to Construct for the facility, however. 

Comment #2: The Districtfailed to comply with the BAAQMD Regulations 2~3-403. 
2N 3-404. an.d 2-3-405 in connection with the CEC~3 recertification of the simple­
cyclefacility. 

Response: The CEC's recertification ofLECEF as a pennanent facility was a 
CEC licensing action, not a District permitting action. The District pennitting 
requirements you refer to therefore did not apply to the recerti:fication, and the . 

. ' I.	 District had no legal obligations in connection with that CEe action. Furthmnore, 
even if the District did havo any legal duties with respect to the CEC's 
recertification, the time to comment on them would have been when the 
recertification occurred (in February of2005), and any comments now would be 
untimely. 

Comment #3: SCONOx is not included in the BACTILAER Analysis. In a March 24, 
2000 letter to local air pollution control districts, EPA Region 9 stated that the 
SCONOx Catalytic Adsorption System should be included in any BACTILAER 
analysisfor combined-cycle gas turbine powerplantprojects. 

::~onse: The reVised PDOC for the modified LECEF included a BACT 
ysis that was conducted in accordance with current District BACf policy and 

implementation guidelines. These guidelines specifyBACT for a given pollutant in 
'terms ofan emission tate and not in tenns ofa particular emission tecbnology. 
Therefore, the applicant can use any feasible technology to achieve compliance with 
a BACT emission level. A consideration ofSCONOx and the potential collateral 
impacts of a control technology is only required for BACTILAER analyses 
conducted under PSD. Because the existing and modified LECEF does not trigger 
PSD, the consideration of the potential impacts ofSCONOx. versus SCR is not 
required. Furthermore, even ifan analysis ofaltema:tive control technologies were 
required, SCONOx would not be a feasible alternative for this facility since is has not 
been successfully demonstrated on a facili.ty ofthis size. 

Comment #4: NOx emissions should be 2 ppm with no allowancefor euurri01£!. 
11Je recently approved Tesla Power Plant and the East Altamont Energy Center hCNe 
both been permitted at 2 ppm with no excursion allowance. 

Response: As discussed in the revised PDOC, a NOx emission rate of2.0 ppmv 
has not been achieVed in practice under aU ~erating conditions for the category of 
source proposed for the modified LECEF. However, a NOx emission rate of20 
ppmv with an excursion allowance is technologically feasible and cost-effective and 
therefore satisfies BACT. The Testa Power Plant and East Altamont Energy Centers 



...i. .. 

will employ nominal 170 MW gas turbines equipped with dry low-NOx combustors 
that are expected to achieve NOx emission rates ofless than 10 ppmv prior to 
abatement. The LECEF turbine is a nominal 50 MW GE LM60lJl) model eqnipped 
with water injection that achieves a NOx emission rate of approximately 20 to 25 
ppmv. Therefore, the BACT determination made for thos~ facilities does not apply 
to the LECEF. 

CoMment #5: BACT/or CO is 4ppmvd. The Districrshould require thtsproject to 
comply with ctrrrent BACTfor co. The S#he .Mystic Development Project at 39 
Rover Street in Everett MA is a combined-cycleplant that 1$ now operating at a 2 
ppm limit for CO emissions in conjunction with a 2 ppm NOx limit not to mention a 2 
ppm ammonia slip limit. . 

Response; As discussed in the revised PDOC and enClosed FDOC, a CO 
emission rate of4.0 ppmv has not been achieved in practice under aU operating 
conditions for the category ofsource proposed for the modified LECEF when a NOx 
emission limit of2.0 ppmv is also in effect. Because CO emissions tend to increase 
as NOx emissions are decreased at gas turbines equipped with water injection, an 
allowance has been made for higher CO emissions. Because no CO emission level 
has been achieved in practice for a NOx liroit of2.0 ppmv, tbe District mnst 
determine CO BACT based upon cost-effectiveness and technical feasibility. The 
District's current cost-effectiveness criteria for CO is zero dollars per ton ofCO 
reduced, which means that the District has determined that additional reduction of 
CO does not justifY any additional cost. This application involves an existing source, 
with existing control equipment. BACT therefore requires a CO emission limit that 
is teclmologically feasible for the facility to meet on a consistent basis, without 
having to incur any additional costs for additional control equipment. Please see the 
discussion ofBACT for CO in the FDOC for fnrthet: detail. 

The Sithe Mystic facility located in Everett, Massachusetts is equipped. with four 
Mitsubishi 501G gas turbines with a nominal output of250 MW each. They are 
equipped with dry Low-NOx combustors and are abated by SCR and oxidation 
catalysts. These units are subject to a NOx emission limit of2 ppmv and CO 
emission limit of2 ppmv. Because these turbines are approximately five times 
larger than the turbines employed at LECEF, they are not considered oomparable for 
the purposes ofan achieved-in~practice BACT detennination. 

Comment #6: Ammonia Emissiona. Because the project area is in violation ofthe 
. federal PM~2.5 standards .and the project substitutes POC emtsstonreductfons for 

NO:x. emis3ion reduction credits. thepotentialfor secondary/ormation ofPM-2.S 
should require this project to adopt a Sppm ammonia slip limit. . 

Response: TIle San Francisco Bay Area is not nonattainment for the federal 
PM2.S ambient air quality standard. The District is unclassified for this standard. 
The District concluded that ammonia emissions from the facility will not contribute 
to the formation ofsecondary particulate matter because the chemical. reaction that 
forms ammonium nitrate - the type ofsecondary particulate matter ofconcern - is 
limited by the amount ofnitric acid in the atmosphere, not by the amount of 
ammonia. As a result, additional ammonia emissions will not cause additional 



•
 

ammonium nitrate to be generated. This conclusion was based on atmospheric 
conditions in the Bay Area air basin. District Regu.lation 2-2-302.2 allows the use of 
POC emission reduction credits to offset emission increases ofNOx. This is because 
poe emissions have a greater potential to fonn ozone than NOx, which can initially 
"scavenge" ozone to form. NOz and O2, . 

Furthermore, the District is not aware ofany authority it lias under its regulations to 
limi~ ammonia emissions beyond levels proposed by the applicant. However, 
because the District's health risk assesstnent is based on the proposed ammonia 
emissions of 10 ppmv. the District has revised the basis ofpart 19b oCtile pertuit 
conditions from ~caAcr' to lcaAAQ:MD Toxies Risk Management Policy". 

Ifyou have artY questions l please contact Dennis Jang. Senior Air Quality Engineer at 
(415) 749-4707. . 

Very tl111y yours, 

~c.~JackP. Broadb ft.... 
Executite Office%: . 0 . 

JPB:dtj 

enclosure 
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Juna 29, 2005 

Gerardo C. Rios 
Chief, Pe:nnits Office, Air. Management Division 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
75 Hawthorne Street 
San Francisco., CA 94105 

Subject:	 Los Esteros Critical Energy Facility 
Revised Preliminary Determinatiol1 ofCompliance 
Application 8859 

Dear Mr. Rios: 

This js in response to YOUI' comment letter) dated April 29, 2004, concerning the 
revised PDOC for the Los Esteros Critical Ene.rgy Facility. This is also to infonn 
you that we have issued the Final Determination ofCompliance (FDOC) for the 
facility. A copy of the FDOC is enclosed. 

We have the following responses to your comments: 

CO BACT 

.' Comment EPA expressed concern that the District's BACT analysis did not 
include information from other facilities already operating under more stringent 
control requirements. EPA provided one example: The Las Veg~ Cogeneration 
facility located in Clark: County, Nevada, which commenced operation of similar 
equipment in 2003. According to the comm.ent letter, the facility is subject to a 2.0 
pP1h NOx limit and a 2.0 'ppm CO limit and the unit has been meeting the NOx limit 
Since the third quarter of2004, and has failed to meet the CO limit consistently. 

Response: We have reviewed the NOx CEM data from the Las Vegas 
Cogeneration facility and determined that it is not consistently meeting the 2 ppm.v 
NOx limit.' As a result, this facility is not comparable to LECEF for purposes ofan 
achieved-in-practice BACT detemtination for CO since the CO emissions level must 
be achieved while meeting a NOx limit oE2 ppmv. Please see the NOx BACT 
discussion in the enclosed FDOC for further detail on this matter. 

Moreover, the District is not aware ofany other facilities Iilat are comparable to
 
LECEF operating with a NOx litait of2.0 ppm that could serve as a basis for an
 
achieved-in-~ractice BACT detennination. The Valero Cogeneration Unit employs a
 
LM6000 Spnnt turbine with water injection. and is subject to a CO limit of6.0 ppmv.
 
Based upon an analysis of6 months ofCEM data, the peak CO emission level was
 
4.86 ppmv. However, this was achieved within the context ofa higher allowable
 
NOx emission limit of2.5 ppmv. It is expected that the peak CO emissions from the
 
Valero Cogeneration Unit Would increase and could exceed 6 ppmv ifthe NOx limit
 
was reduced to 2.0 ppmv.
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:Finally, the Pico Power Project uses similar equipment. and is pennitted at a NOx 
limit of2.0 ppm and a CO limit of6.0 ppm. This project has onlyjust recently come 
on-line) however, and there is insufficient data regarding its CO emissions 
performance to be able to make a detemrinatiQn that it has in fad ¥bieve<1 that limit 
in practice. This project cannot therefore be used to support an achieved-in-practice 
BACT determination. 

BecauSe no CO emission level has been achieved in practice for a NOx limit of2.0 
ppmv, the District must detennine CO BACT based u\,on cost-effectiveness and 
technical feasibility. The District's current cost"effectiveness criteria for CO is zero 
dollars per ton ofCO reduced, which means that the District has determined tbat 
additional reduction ofCO does not justify any additional cost. This application 
ii:lvolves an existing source, with existing control equipment. BACT therefore 
requires a CO emission limit that is technologically feasible for the facility to meet . 
on a consistent basis, without having to incur any additional costs for additional 
control equipment. . 

Comment: EPA expressed concern over the tim.e limits on turbine start-u:p and 
shutdown periods. EPA noted that the pemrit establishes presumptive time limits on 
start-ups and shutdowns. but allows the time limits to be ohanged based on good 
engineering practice as approved in advance by the District. EPA commented that 
under the permit as proposed, there would be no firm limit on when BACT would 
apply and emission.s could be increased. 

Response: BACT as applied to this facility exempts startup and shutdown 
operations from the s1rict emission limits applicable during nonnalt steady-state 
operations. This is the result of the fact that during startups and shutdowns, the 
turbines simply cannot, as a ma.tter ofengineering) meet those strict limitations. 
Imposing such strict limitations without providing an e;1!;emption for startup and 
shutdown periods has not been achieved in practice, and is not technologically 
feasible and cost effeotive. EPA has not provided any evidence to the contrary, and 
the District is not aware ofany. As a result, BACT as applied to this faoility must 
provide these startup and shutdown exemptions. The startup and shutdown 
exemptions are therefore not situations where BACT does not apply. as EPAt S 

comment suggests, but are in fact situations that are created by and required by 
BACT in this situation. 

~ for the duration of the startup and shutdown exemptions, BACT requires that they 
be defined by the·time it reasonably takes to start up Or shut down the turbines, 
consistent with good engineering practices, beeause that is the time period during 
which the facility cannot comply with the more stringent steady-state emissions 
limitations. The District believes that under good engineering p~ces, a startup 
should take 240 minutes or less a:nd. a shutdown should take 30 minutes or less, and 
so jt established those time periods as presumptive numerioal time limits for the 
stattup and shutdown exemptions. Having defined numerical time limits is 
important to allow the facility) the District, and the public to readily detennine 
whether the facility is in compliance with its permit requirements. But there is no 
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independent significance to those numbers, apart from. being the District's cutTent 
best estimate ofhow long startups and shutdowns should take consistent with good 
engineering practice. Ifgood engineeringp'ractice in fact dictates that startups or 
shutdowns should reasonably take some different length oftime to complete, BACT 
requires that the permit allow the facility that time period for these activities. A . 
permit condition that adberes blindly to the presumptive numerical limits, instead of 
being ultimately tied to good engineering practice, would not be valid under tbe . 
District's BACT regulations. It was for this reason that the District pxoposed the 
permit language that is the subject ofBPA's comment. . 

In response to EPA's comment; the District is revising the permit language at issue to 
make clear 'that the startup and shutdown exemption periods are defined by good 
engineering practice, and not any particular number ofminutes. The District 
continues to believe that it is useful for the permit to set forth a presumptive 
l1um.erlca.llinrlt, based on good engineering practice, in order to facilitate 
determining whether a particular startup or shutdown has satisfied the ex.emption. 
The District is therefore retaining the 240- and 30-minute num.erical1imits, but it is 
amending the language to make clear that these are simply presumptive limits and 
based on good engineering practice, and that the facility can use other limits if 
warranted by good engineering practice, ifapproved in writing by the APeo. 
Accordingly, the District is revisirig parts 20 and 21 to read as follows: 

20. Turbine Startup: The owner/operator shall operate the gas turbines so that the 
duration of a startup is kept to a minimum, consistent with good engineering 
practice. The start-up period begins with the t'l11'bine's initial:firing and continues 
until the unit is in compliance with all applicable emission concentration limits. For 
purposes of this Part, a start-up period of240 minutes or less shall be considered kept 
to a minimum consistent with good engineering practice. Should it be determined 
that good engineering practice requires a different time period for a start~up, the 
own,er:lopElnltor may operate the gas turbines such that startups do not exceed that 
time period, as approved in writing by the APCO. (Basis: BACT) 

21. Turbine Shutdown: The owner/op~rator shall operate the gas turbines 80 that 
the duration ofa shutdown is kept to a minim:um. consistent with good engineering 
practice. Shutdown begins with the initiation ofthe tuxbine shutdown sequence and 
ends with the cessation oftuIbine firing. For purposes ofthis Part, a shutdown 
period of30 minutes or less shall be considered kept to a minimum consistent with 
good engjneerlni practice. Should it be determined that good engineering practice 
requires a different time period for a shutdoWn, the owner/operator may operate the 
gas turbines such that shutdowns do not exceed that time period, as approved in 
writing by the APea. (Basis: BACT) 

The District appreciates EPA's interest in the permit and welcomes future 
opportunities to work together on,these issues. 
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..Please conta.et Steve Hil4 Air Quality Engineering Manager at (415) 749-4673 ifyou 
have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~ ._'@j~~IW--~ 
JaekP. Brea 
Executive Officer. CO 

cc:	 Mike Tollstrup, California Air Reaow:ces Board
 
Robert Word, California Energy Commission
 

. Gabriel Taylor, California Bnergy Commission
 
Rick Tetzloff, Regional EngineCrlng Calpine Corporation
 



ELLISON, SCHNEIDER & HARRIS L.L.P. 
ATTORNEYS 

Date: July 6, 2005 

To: CEC Docket Office 

From: Greggory L. Wheatland (Counsel for Applican~ 

Subject: 03-AFC-2 Los Esteros FDOC 

ENCLOSED PLEASE FIND: Copies ofall of the response letters sent out by the Bay 
Area Air Quality Management District in conjunction with the FDOC 

o FOR YOUR INFORMATION 

o IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR REQUEST 

o PLEASE READ, SIGN AND RETURN 

o PLEASE COMMENT 

o FOR THE RECORD 

2015 H Street, Sacramento, California 95814-3109
 
Telephone: (916) 447-2166
 
Facsimile: (916) 447-3512
 


